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The Honorable Joe T. San Agustin w Speaker, Twentieth Guam Legislature rz * / - .  
Post Office Box CB-1 . 

- ,  Agana. Guam 9691 0 ?P.  

Dear Mr. Speaker: 

Transmitted herewith is Bill No. 463. which I have signed into law this date as Public Law 
20-70. 

Sincerely, 

JOSEPH F. ADA 
Governor 

Attachment 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1989 (FIRST) Regular  Session 

CERTIFICATION O F  PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR 

Thi s  is to certif'y that Subs t i tu t e  Bill No. 463 (LS) ,  "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE 
THE GOVERNOR TO EXCHANGE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM REAL PROPERTY, 
AND MAKING AN APPROPRIATION THEREFORn, was on the 1st day of  
September ,  1989, duly and regularly passed. 

V Speaker  
At tes ted  : 

Senator  a n d  ~e~ i s l a t i ve~~ec re t a ry  

This Act  was received by t h e  Governor this A day 0 , 1989, 
at 1:  31 otcbck Fern* 

Governor1 s Office 

APPROVED : 

(OovGrnor of Guam 

Date: September 14. lg8g 

Public Law No. 20-70 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session 

Bill No. 463 (LS) 
A s  substituted by the 
Committee on Rules 
8/31/89 

Introduced by : H. D. Dierking 
C. T. C. Gutierrez 
T. S. Nelson 

k. P. Arriola 
E. D. Reyes 
J.  P. Aguon 
J. G. Bamba 
M. Z. Bordallo 
P. C. Lujan 
G. Mailloux 
D. Parkinson 
r. J .  2.. Q U ~ ~ U ~ U  
F. R. Santos 
J ,  '1. Y a n  :xgusi;., 
D. F. Brooks 
E. R. Duenaa 
E. M. Espaldon 
M. D. A. Manibusan 
M. C. Ruth 
T. V. C. Tanaka 
A. R. Unpingco 

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO 
EXCHANGE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM REAL 
PROPERTY, AND MAKING AN 
APPROPRIATION THEREFOR. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 

Section 1. The Governor of Guam is hereby authorized to exchange 

government of Guam real property, Lot No. 505-8, situated in Pigua, 
Merizo, for Lot No. 243-1-R1 with improvements, owned by Jose R. and 

Eleanor C . Barcinas. 

The Legislature, concurring with the Department of Land Management 

(the "Departmentn) and the Governor, hereby appropriates from the General 

Fund Seven Thousand Eighty-Five Dollars ($7,085) to the Department to 

compensate Jose and Eleanor Barcinas, representing the difference in value 

between the two (2)  properties. 
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SENATOR GORDON MAILLOUX 
CHAIRMAN, COMMITTEE ON HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLAWRE 

April 7, 1989 

vice-cha~rman on 
the committee on 
~ e a i t h .  weltare and 
Ecology 

Member of the 
Committees on: 

l General Govern- 
mental Operation 

l Economic Deve- 
lopment 

Justlce. Judlclary 
& Crlmlnai Justlce 

Energy. Utilltles 
and Consumer Pro- 
tection 

r youth. Human 
Resources. !Sonlor 
citizen & Cultural 
Aftalrs 

The Honorable Joe T. San Agustin 
Speaker 
Twentieth Guam Legislature 
163 Chalan Santo Papa 
Agana, Guaa 96910 

VIA: Chairperson, Committee on Rules 

Dear Mr. Speaker: 

The Committee on Housing and Comrmnity Development to 
which Bill No, 463: " AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR 
OF GUAM TO EXCHANGE GUAM REAL PROPERTYb' has had the same 
under consideration, and now wishes to report back the same 
with the recommendation to do pass. 

The Committee votes are as follows! 

TO DO PASS 

TO NOT PASS 0 

ABSTAIN 0 

TO REPORT OUT ONLY 1 

A copy of the Committee Report and other perkinent 
documents are enclosed for your perusal, 

GORDON MAILLOUX 

Enclosure: 

P.O. Box GL, Agana, Guam 96910 (67 1) 472343613498 



COMMITTEE ON HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

VOTING SHEET 

BILL NO. 463 ( L S )  - AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO EXCHANGE 
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM REAL PROPERTY. 

To Do To Not To Report 
co&ttee Memkqrs Pass Abstain Off-Island Out Only 

,,Y , . / 
C 

/ .,' I-, 3- 

~~ELEcNZ- Z . BORDALLO / 

\3 "'""9~ / 
ELIZABETH P .  ARRIOLA 
Member 

u 
DON PARKINSON 

w 
EDDIE D. REYES 

&IRk&Yti .A. M A @ W S A N  
Member ' 



COMMITTEE ON HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
REPORT ON 

BILL NO. 463 (LS) 

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO EXCHANGE 
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM REAL PROPERTY, [~xhibit 11 

Introduced by Senator Ted 8. Nelson 

PREFACE : 

The Committee on Housing and Community Development, to which was 
referred Bill No. 463, "An act to authorize the Governor to exchanqe 
government of Guam real property," conducted a public hearing on 
Tuesday, March 14, 1989 at 9:00 a.m. in the Legislative Session Hall. 
[Exhibit 2, Hearinq Notice1 Committee members present were Senator 
Gordon Mailloux, Chairman, and Senators Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Eliza- 
beth P. Arriola, Marilyn D.A. Manibusan and J. George Bamba. 

TESTIMONIES: 

Appearing before the Committee was Mr. Ignacio 'Buck' Cruz, Commis- 
sioner of Merizo. Mr. Cruz expressed his gratitude to the Committee 
for expeditious conducting a hearins on Bill No. 463. At this point, 
Commissioner Cruz enlightened the Committee bv stating that ?.he legis- 
lation corrects and injustice done to the Barcinas fami1.u. He went 
on to sav that this is not a matter of convenience, 1 -  rather, a 
matter of safety. The Barcinas family , according t.n ~7ommissioner 
Cruz, have been living in a nightmare. 

Passage of Bill 463, will correct a gross injustice dcrlc to the Bar- 
cinas familv, and. Commissioner urged for its speedy AC' icn on the 
part of the Legislature. 

Xepresenting Mr. Jose R. Barcinas, was his son, Joe Barcinas. 
Barcinas apprised the Committee that there could be no other testimony 
supporting the passage of Bill No. 463, unlike what was witnessed 
by the Chairman who was at the site of the destruction. Mr. Barcinas 
went on to sav that during the rainy season, most people try to find 
warmth, the Barcinas family try to remain afloat and survive. 

In closing, Mr. Barcinas commented that the flooding problem that 
his parents have experienced over the last thirty years should be, 
corrected once and for all. He further said that no family should 
be made to experience what his parents have gone through. 

There being no further witnesses on Bill No. 463, the Chairman opened 
the discussion by calling on Committee members to ask questions. 



Committee Report, Bill No. 463 
Page 2 

At this time, Senator Madeleine Bordallo expressed her support for 
the bill, and also reiterated her concern that such condition has 
existed. 

Senator Elizabeth Arriola, for the record, noted that Mrs. Barcinas 
called her office on the very day when the flooding occurred. The 
Senator also stated that immediatelv after her conversation with 
Mrs. Barcinas, she contacted the Department of Public Works and was 
assured that they will go to the Barcinas residence to take corrective 
actions. Senator Arriola, at this time requested the Chairman that 
the legislation include and appropriation for architectual and engi- 
neering design to truly alleviate the flooding problem. 

At this time, the Chairman expressed his support for the Barcinas 
family and elaborated on his experience and the need to rectify the 
problem encountered bv the Barcinas family. The Chairman went to 
say that he will request that an engineering study be done, and assured 
Mr. Barcinas that this request will be separate and will not jeopardize 
the passage of Bill No. 463. He also stated that from all indications, 
the transaction being reuuested by the Barcinas family, is a fair 
and equitable settlement. 

There being no further questions, the Chairman adjourned the Committee 
hearing on Bill No. 463. 

OVERVIEW: 

On or about December 29, 1987, Jose and Eleanor Barcinas informed 
the Director of Land Management that each year, heavy rains have 
caused widespread damage to low-lying areas in the southern villages. 
That residences located along waterways and rivers suffer the most 
during this period. The Barcinas also informed the Director that 
their house is located right along the largest river in Malesso. 
They also attested to the fact that the only barrier that stands 
between their house and the river is a manmade 7-feet wall constructed 
several vears ago at considerable expense to the Barcinas family. 
The wall, however, proved to be useless and has eroded beyond repair. 

In that same letter, the Barcinas family also stated that a large 
bridge was erected to correct the problem, however, its design and 
construction caused more problems. Another factor mentioned, was 
that debris from other areas get tangled on the compartments thus 
preventing the free flow of water under the bridge. They also stated 
that during typhoons, their house becomes flooded and eventually 
destroys most of the household contents. 

The Barcinas family have lived with this hardship for the last 26 
years. To this date, all efforts to correct the problem have filed. 
However, with the introduction and Committee hearing on Bill No. 
463, there appears to be hope in sight and relief for the family. 
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FINDINGS : 

The Committee on Housing and Community Development, to which was 
referred Bill No. 463, fins, that: 

1. The Governor, on January 11, 1989, forwarcled to the Speaker 
for favorable and expeditious consideration the disposal of 
Government land, Lot No. 505-8, Pigua, Merizo, inexchange with 
Lot No. 243-1-R1 and all improvements, owned by Mr. and Mrs. 
Jose R. Barcinas. 

2. The Governor in his letter to the Speaker, said that flooding 
problems continues to hound the Barcinas family, their propertv 
and personal belongings for t.he past 26 vears. 

3. With respect to the value presented to the Governor's office 
by the Barcinas family, the Governor's concluded that the value 
of the Barcinas property together with improvements was averaged 
at $49,000 plus $7,085.00 for relocation cost as well as compen- 
sation for existing trees and/or plants. 

4. Bill No. 463 was introduced by Senator Ted S. Nelson, on February 
14, 1989 and subsequently forwarded to the. Committee on Housing 
and Community Development for appropriate action. 

5. The Committee, upon receipt of the Referral from the Committee 
on Rules, schedules a public hearing set for Tuesday, March 
14, 1989, at 9:00 a.m. in the Legislative Session Hall. 

RECOMMENDATION : 

The Committee on Housing and Community development., to which was 
referred Bill No. 463, "An act to authorize the Governor to exchange 
qovernment of Guam real property," has had the same under consider- 
ation, and now wishes to report back the same with the recommendation 
to do 



@ * 
l wentieth Guam Legisl~cure Mailinq Address: 

163 Chalan Santo Papa St., CB-1 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Committee on Housing Off ice Address: 

and 334 Soiedad Ave. 
2nd Floor, Quan's Bldg., Agana 

Community Development Telephone: 

(67 1 ) 472-3436 
(671 ) 477-7281 

Senator Gordon Mamoux (67 1 ) 472-3498 

Chairman 

Senator Madeleine Z. Bordallo 
Vice-chairman 

March 7, 1989 

MEMORANDUM 

To : Members, Committee on Housing and Community 
Development 

From: Chairman, Committee on Housing and Community 
Development 

Sub j : Public Hearing 

Please be advised that the Committee on Housing & Community 
Developme t will conduct a public hearing on Tuesday, March 
14, 1 9 8 9 , $ ~   he Legislative Session Hall. 

Your presence at the hearing will b greatly appreciated. d 

cc: Speaker 
All Senators 



Vice-Chairman on 
the cornmlttae on 
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Commlttees on: 
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SENATOR GORDON MAILLOUX 
CHAIRMAN, COMMITTEE ON HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 

March 10, 1989 

Mr. Ignacio "Buck" S. Cruz 
Commissioner of Merizo 
P.O. Box 786 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Mr. Cruz: 

The Committee on Housing and Community Development 
has scheduled its public hearing on Tuesday, March 
14, 1989, at 9:00 a.m. in the Legislative Session 
Hall to hear the following: 

BILL NO. 463(LS): AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE 
GOVERNOR TO EXCHANGE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM REAL PROPERTY. 

If you plan to testify, please provide members of the 
committees copies of your written testimony, and any 
other pertinent documents. 

Enclosure: 

GM/bpt 

P.O. Box GL, Agana, Guam 96910 (67 1 )  472-343613498 



COMMITTEE ON HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

ROUTING SLIP 

Commi t t e e  M e m b e r s  D a t e  T i m e  

SENATOR F. R. SANTOS 

SENATOR T. S. NELSON 

SENATOR P. C. LUJAN 

SENATOR E. P. ARRIOLA W &;rt 3& z' 3 5 - P ~ .  

SENATOR D. PARKINSON hu 3 / 4 / 1 9  .? 1 Y5-4 I, 

SENATOR J. G. BAMBA - 93 6 &;.~vf, 

SENATOR M.D. A. MANIBUSAN @ $?/BP 0 3 : 3 8 m .  

SENATOR J. P. AGUON +/?y 9 /,4 

SENATOR E. D. REYES ~JsI& 8:4@ 
SENATOR M. 2. BORDALLO 



DEPARTMENT OF LAND >IANAGEbENT 

Mr. and Mrs. Jose Barcinas 
P.O. Box SO26 
Merizo, Guam 96916 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Barcinas: 

This is to inform you that we have completed our review and 
analysis of the two (2) appraisal reports presented. In our 
review, we concluded that the value of your property together 
with improvement is set at Forty Nine Thousand Dollars 
($49,000.00) plus Seven Thousand Eight-Five Dollars ($7,085.00) 
for relocation cost and existing trees and/or plants (Bearing 
and Non-Bearing), realizing a total of Fifty Six Thousand 
Eighty-Five Dollars ($56,085.00). 

Since you expressed the desire to exchange with government land 
adjacent to Pigua Subdivision, Merizo, and since you did not 
present an appraisal report on Government Land, we have set an 
in-house value of Ten Dollars ($10.00) per square meter based 
on the value set for Mr. and Mrs. Charles Hambley as evidenced 
by Public Law 18-35:l. With this in mind, the area affected 
shall be no less or no more than 4,900+ square meters which it 
should equal to Forty Nine Thousand ~oilars ($49,000.00) based 
at Ten Dollars ($10.00) per square meter. This will in essence 
reflect value for value. The difference of Seven Thousand 
Eighty Five Dollars ($7,085.00) will be allocated as you indi- 
cated in our meeting. Additionally, you are required to provide 
us an approved map of the area of interest. This is needed for 
our submission to the Governor for approval. 

Should you agree of our presentation, please affix your signature 
on the space provided below. Upon affixing your signature, a 
copy must be forwarded to this office for our record. However, 
should you find our offer not to your satisfaction, and you wish 



Letter - Mr. 6 Mrs. Barcinas 
Ref.: Exchange-Pigua Subdivision, Eicr izo 
Page 2 of 2 

t o  d i scuss  t h e  matter  further, p l e a s e  feel free t o  contac t  nxy 
Secretary, Mrs. Sandra Stanley, at 472-8851 tl~ru 472-8854 to s e t  
our meeting schedule. 

Thank you for your patience and understanding in this regard. 

Sincerely yours, 

Acting Director 
Department of Land Management 
Agana, Guam 96910 





SrabLst: Ccxummtr; on Proposed Land Excllangc 
Lot No. 243-1-Kl, f k r l z o  and L o t  Fb. 505-8, Herlto 

k a follow up k~ my memnndu. dated November 21, 1988 (copy attached). 
pertalnlng t o  the subject statad abcvs, thp, 8uraau has since been informed 
orally (mewrandun b k forahcwinp) by on official  within R1ghts-d-Hay 
Olv.ls.lon, Department of Publfc Works tha t  tha a p p r o p r f r t t o n  o f  $30,000 was 
n o t  fot the Barcinas property but  lnrtcaad had been apprapr fa t sd  Pot  a 
diffemnt parurt In icr izo.  

w 
An earlter revjw of subject lots ascertained compliance w i t h  the In t i t r i e~  
Guldellnas fw the disperitfon of Govermnt land and In t h i s  regard. the 
Gateau ifrid3 tha docwntatton to be i n  order. As a result ,  the Bureau 
doer not object k, the proposed land axchange as presented and recomnds  
# s t  the appropriate dosunants ba tontardad for the Goramor's rsuiclu and 
slgr&ture, 

I ,- \ 

I / Attachments 
U 

CC: Governor's Office 
Department o f  Ptibllc : larks 
Chrono/GCMP 
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- 
10: Eli  rector, Department o f  Land  Mlnagement 

Frm: Di rector, Bureau of Pl anni ng 
- - 

r I  

Subject: Lot No, 243-1-R1, Merizo 
Mr.  and Mrs. Jose R. Barcinas 

- ' - L  - - . _ .  
The Bureau is i n  receipt  of your memorandum dated Novanbe+ 2, 1988 pertaining-. - - 
t o  the subject referenced above,- 

. - 
This particular land exchange proposal i s  s t i l l  undergoing review a t  this t ire.  
irittially. the Burearr s u p p - t e a  t h ~ ~ o p ~ - ~ e ~ ~ I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - c ; ? _ a _ n g c ,  however, during the 

.---->. +.- z*-.~+..---L- 
clurse o f  review, we were informed that an appropriation had been passed t o  - 
coi-rect the flooding problem within the area. , - - - - - -  - 

1 - -  -- - - - -  - - - ..-A - - -- . - - - 

iIepar&ent of Public Works (DPW) verified the appropriation. As a result ,  DPM 
was requested t o  j u s t i fy  why t he  government was s t i l l  advocating a land exchange 
when an  appropriation of  D0,000 had been mzde (copy of memorandum t o  DPW 
~ t t a c h ~ d ) .  To da te ,  the Bureau i s  s t i l l  awaiting response. 

Until th i s  issue on t h e  appropriation i s  adequately addwmcPand justified, 
the Bureau cannot issue a supportive position. 

Attachment 

cc; The Governor 
Department o f  Public Works 



Ta: The @vernor 

Frw: 34 rector, Bureau u f  ?'I a w i  11:; 

Subject: Land Esr;=twn$c 
kk, and Ws. Jose R. &arci~ias, iUcrixo 

The Mumatl o f  Planning has F M ~ C  B p r ~ l b l n a r y  re lv i~w o f  thc above subject 
ianii cxch.nge! jzmposai. %e fwi ~harr tkci-c iiidy have bet:-< ~ o v e r r m e n t  uetfons, 
in design on xha bridge, rd~ich could have colttr ibuteti  t ; ~  U l d  f'loodilfg problm 
an the Carcf rras property. 

At9chQ fa? jatr sipnrtun? Is m rcsnorandm~, dli-ectlnp Department of iand 
:-hcagcsi$nt iQ i ilf t l a te  tfre proper prurc2t;sisrq of fhn lecd anchange proposal. 

PETER P. ~ ~ 6 1 1  GUERRERO 
iic t 'i tlg 

cc: Chron~/GQI? 

.r,?LZOii/ tz 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session 

Bill No. 3 ,/s-s) 
Introduced by: T. S . w  

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO EXCHANGE 
GOVERNMENT OF-GUAM REAL PROPERTY. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 

Section 1. The Governor of Guam is hereby authorized to 

exchanqe government of Guam real property, Lot No. 505-8, situated 

in Pigua, Merizo, in exchange for Lot No. 243-1-R1 with 

improvements, owned by Jose R. and Eleanor C: Barcinas. 

The Guam Leqislature conc~rring with the Department of - 
La3d ~anagement and the Governor hereby appropriate the sum 

of Seven Thousand Eighty-Five Dollars ($7,085.00) to the Barcinas 

Family . 



DEPARTMENT OF LAND 7vWJAGEhENT 

M r .  and Mrs. J o s e  Barc inas  
P.O. Box SO26 
Merizo, Guam 9591G 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Carc inas :  

T h i s  i s  t o  inform you t h a t  w e  ltavc coinplcted our revier-; and 
a n a l y s i s  o f  t h e  two ( 2 )  a p p r a i s a l  r e p o r t s  p resen ted .  I21 o u r  
review,  w e  concludcd t h a t  t h e  valile o:E your  p r o p e r t y  toga t i l e r  
w i th  improvement i s  s e t  a t  Fo r ty  Nine Thotlsand Do l l a r s  
($49,000.00) p l u s  Seven TElousancl E igh t -F ive  Do l l a r s  [$ ' i ,OS5.0(3)  
f o r  r e l o c a t i o n  c o s t  and c x i s t i ~ g  t r e e s  and /or  p l a n t s  (Bearin2 
an4 hJon-Searing), r e a l i z i n g  a t o t a l  o f  F i f t y  S i x  Thousand 
Eighty-Five  D o l l a r s  ($56,085.00).  

S ince  you expressed  t h e  d e s i r e  t o  cxchange w i t h  government l a n d  
a d j a c e n t  t o  Pigua Subd iv i s ion ,  Flerizo, and s i n c e  you d i d  n o t  
p r e s e n t  an a p p r a i s a l  r e p o r t  on Government Land, we have s c t  :in 
in-house  va lue  02 Ten D o l l a r s  ($10.00) p e r  square  meter  bnscd  
on t h e  v a l u e  s c t  f o r  M r .  and Firs. C!larles FIanlbley as  cvidence:l. 
by P u b l i c  Law 18 -35 : l .  With t h i s  in mind, the area affected 
s h a l l  be no l e s s  o r  no more t han  4,900.t square  meters  which i t  
should  equal  t o  Fo r ty  Nine Tl~ousand 9 o i l a r s  ($49,000.00) br.-set1 
a t  Ten D o l l a r s  ($10.00) p e r  square  meter .  Th is  w i l l  i n  essence 
r e f l e c t  va lue  f o r  va lue .  The d i f f e r e n c e  of  Seven Thousand 
E i g h t y  Five D o l l a r s  ($7,085.00) w i l l  be  a l l o c a t e d  as you indi- 
c a t e d  i n  our  meeting.  A d d i t i o n a l l y ,  you a re  r e q u i r e d  Lo prov ide  
us an approved map of t h o  a r e a  of i n t e r e s t .  This  i s  needcd f o r  
our  submission t o  t h e  Governor Zor approva l .  

Should you agree  of our  p r e s e n t a t i o n ,  p l ease  a f f i x  your signature 
on t h e  space prov ided  belori. Upon a f f i x i n g  your s i g n a t u r e ,  2 

copy n u s t  be forwarded t o  t h i s  o f f i c c  f o r  our  r eco rd .  IIowevcr, 
should  you f i n d  ou r  o f f e r  n o t  t o  your s a t i s f a c t i o n ,  and you wish 



Lc t t c r  - Mr. C( Mrs. Barcisras 
Ref. : Exchange-Pigua S u b d i v i s i o n ,  hferizo 
Page 2 of 2 

to discuss tile matter f u r t l l e r ,  p l e a s e  f e e l  f r e e  t o  contac;: !i!y 
S e c r e t a r y ,  Mrs. Sandra S t a n l e y ,  a t  4 7 2 - $ 8 5 1  t h r u  4 7 2 - 9 8 5 4  t o  s e t  
our  meeting schedule. 

Thank you f o r  your p a t i e n c e  and undcrs tanding i n  t h i s  regzrcl.  

S i n c e r e l y  y o u r s ,  

~ ~ t i n ~  D i r e c t o r  
Depar-tlnent o f  Land Management 
Agana, Guam 96910 
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:<. ;/a 

,,.<..+.y''..;;'. .; :.:-: :, 
..;.,;::, i:<f-.::.<.:t:-.'-.;.., :. ::-< , .............. 

Each y e a r ,  hesvy .:ra'ins, .* ..... cau'se . -  . . . .  wi2espread  daiaage t o  l o w - l y i n g  
a r e a s  i n  t h e  souchern  end o f  Gum. R e s i d e n c e s  l o c a t e d  . a l o n g  

.Ad. :.: :.. ,: _ r... -- (. . .I i 
waterways  a n d  r i v e r s " ' s u f f G r  .. . .. ,. . ,..:.. :.. ... ......-.. .,from - f l o c d s .  U n f o r t u n a t e l y ,  o a r  
h c u s e  is 1ccated.-:r,igh,t,:,along .. - - t h e  l a r g e s t  r i v s r  i n  Pier i z o  , . . . . . . . . .  
Nunerous s m a l l e r , : f r i b u ~ ~ r ~ e s , .  ,.; -.,t.. -......- .-. f l o w  i n t o  a n d  c o n n e c t  with t h e  . 

Geus T.iver.  T h i s  F o t e n t i a l l y " d w . c e r c u s  r i v e r  f l o w s  b e h i n d  . . .  
o u r  k o u s e  . T h e  .cnGI ... b d r r i e ;  ,, t h a t  s t a n d s  -be tween  o u r  h o u s e  and ............. 
t h e  r i v e r  is a m&?rnade,-:.7-foct ..... -...... :. .. - .  .... - ... w a l l  c c n s t r u c t e d  s e v e r a l  y e a r s  . 

sgc a t  a ccnside.rabl'e,.:exqen~e .....-.. .: -... <. t o  my Z a n i l y .  T h i s  w a i i ,  
however ,  proved ~lb ' : .Ee-~;; '~eless  -- ...:... ;:-.::lh..; r.. .. :- and h a s  e r o c e d  &yon< r e p z i r  . 

2 < ..;. +,-" .-.. < :.,.-.'. ,:.'-: . 
. , .; . . - , . . - . .<-- .-2 ;- :.,2:2:: ., . . . . . 

o..:. -. . .-. 
r l t h c u g h  a  lsrS<br id& .<..-..A- was e r e c t e d '  t o  c o r r e c t  t h i s  problem, 
i t s  d e s i g n  anci s t ' r u c < u r e , ~ c r e a t &  even iaore p rob lems .  I n s t e z d  - 

..-.I.... 1.-., .-.: - . .  - 

o f  h a v i n g  one l . s rge  optLln2; t h e  k r i z q s  h;s f s u r  57~11 
cogpart;ne;\ . ts.  ~ e b r i . ~ ?  from , o t h e r  a r e a s  a r e  t a n c l e d  c n  t h e s e  

. ..a. . :: ..\.'.. ...".. 
corn;zrtnents '  _creventing,,  . . . . .  - . t h e  wa te r  from f r:?sly f l c w i n g  cnder  
t h e  kr i 6 q e .  Eekause ' ,o f  ::this b l o c k a g e ,  t h e  r i v e r  rises and . . . . . . . . . . .  
b s c k f i r e s - i n t o  c u r  . .-. y2r-d;-: .. --...- 8 -  I n  . 1576 ,  . d u r i n g  Typhoon P m e l a ,  o u r  

. ~ ~ c ~ ~ ~ ~ - - - ~ ~ a ~ s - L f ~ C ! O d e ~ ~ 1 ~ n n d ~ n ~ e e ~ ~ ~ ~ O S ~ - - ~ ~ 1 ~ ,  ou--urn.if-~-eeL... -- .---..I ... " h 1s.. . . . .  2 - -  :.-+:-=--&: - - - -  - -  
. . . .  

c c c u r r e n c e  d o e s  n o t '  i i lc lude  t h e  c z u r , t l e s s  n ~ z b e r  o f  t i m e s  w e  " 

w e r e  v i c t i z i z e d  by t he ,  sznn h z r s h  c c n d i t i c n s  - F u r t h e r x o r e ;  
i n s t e a d  o f  S e i n g  s i t u a t e 6  i n  a s t r a i g h t  d i r e c t i o n  w i t h  t h e  
r i v e r ,  t h 2  ' c r i d ~ e  is b u i l t  2t an .3?gl2. Undoubted ly ,  t h i s  
o v e r s i q h t  c o n t r F S u t e s  t o  and Qces n o t  i n  any way a l l e v i a t e  
t k z  p r c b 1 2 3 ,  Dce t a  t h e  c o ~ s t r u c t i o n  c f  t h i s  b r i s q e ,  o u r  l s n d  
h a s  d e c r e a s e d  i n  s i z e .  The Gov2rxnent o f  Guan p u r c h a s s d  5 s i z a b l  
z o r t i o n  o f  c u r  l ~ r , d  tc p r 0 ~ 1 d e  t h e  much nee5ed s p c z  f o r  
c o n s t r u c t i c n .  

+, 

$ 1 ~  f a v i l y  lived with  t h i s  h a r s s h i p  f o r  t h e  l a s t  26 years. T o  
t h i s  S a y ,  211  e f f o r t s  t o  c o r r e c t  t h i s  proklern failed and it 
appears t n e t  t h e r e  Is  nc hope i n  s icht .  As a  f a i l y ,  w e  
humbly r e q u e s t  ycur  h e l p  and  z s s i s t ~ ? - c e  cn t h i s  n ~ t t e r .  i.;e 
a r e  w i l l i n g  t o  s a c r l f i c n  o u r  house 2nd l a n d  f o r  qcvzrnrnenk 

C l a n d  cf e c u a l  v a l u e  2nd i d s z l l y  s i t u z t e d  f o r  a F e r g z n e n t ,  saxe 
r e s i d e n c e .  T r o s 2 ? t l y ,  1~zc l  i n  t h e  P i c u z  a r e a  o f  K ~ r i z o  h a s  
c z e n  t a r q e t s d  f o r  d e v e l o p ~ e n t ,  If  c o s s i b l e ,  x e  would l i k e  to 
k i l S  a h c n e  and l i v e  cn t h i s  z r e a -  

T>,zn:-: ycu an6 c i zn~~ :c - l u  nz s i  y l ~ u s  rnazse f o r  your  k i n d  
c s n s i d e r z t i o n  on  t h i s  e r q e n t  r q u e s t  . .any a s s i s t j n c e  t h a t  
y o u  cat p r o v i d e  \*. i l l  :-e q r e a t l y  a p p r ? c i z t e c i .  

S i n c e r e l y ,  
I-' 

,/ ,' .- ,- , /,7- 
I 

/' ,< -\ 

-,G':~,-. - ./ * Lr'L:,:;- : JLL.-->- . . 
R. L . JL7?/-J L L K  '25) 

... SCZC i:. iIarcir,s Z l e a n c r  C . Earc  i n a s  



PEDRO B. CRUZ 
Administrative Assistant 

RITA A. TAINATONGO 
Municipal Clerk 

MERIZO AlUNICIPAL 
PLANNING COUNCIL 

/ Memorandum 

February  2 4 ,  1988 

To: D i r e c t o r ,  Land Management 

From: Cornmiss i o n e r  

PATTY J0 IIOFF 
Vice Chairperson 

GNAC1O S. "BUCK" CRUZ 
Chairman 

Micl~ael K Aguon 

Jesse M. h d e r s o n  

Anthony T. Barcinas 

C*c-se L. Shsrfauroc 

Edward A. Cruz 

S u b j e c t  : N r  . & M r s .  J o s e  R. B a r c i n a s  
Land Request  

Estcban C, Mcno 

Vicente Q. Nangautn 

Elizebcth S.C. Quinata 

Cregorio L.C. Roberto 

Joaquin B. San Nicolas 

hlary C. Santiago 

Jose M. Tedpahogo 

TELEPHONES: 

828-83 12 
828-8772 

I c o n c u r ,  and s t r o n g l y  s u p p o r t  M r .  & M r s .  J o s e  R. B a r c i n a s  
r e q u e s t  f o r  a government l a n d  i n  exchange  f o r  t h e i r  p r e s e n t  
house  and p r o p e r t y  ( r e f .  N r .  b M r s .  B a r c i n a s  l e t t e r  t o  
Land Management o f  29 D e c .  8 7 ) .  

T h i s  f a m i l y  h a s  been l i v i n g  i n  n i g h t m a r e s  f o r  o v e r  2 6  y e a r s ,  
n o t  knowing from one r a i n y  s e a s o n  t o  a n o t h e r  r a i n y  s e a s o n  
when t h e i r  home would b e  washed away c o m p l e t e l y  b y  t h e  
c o n s t a n t  o n s l a u g h t  o f  heavy f l o o d i n g .  I happen t o  have  
w i t n e s s e d  many t i m e s  when t h e i r  home i s  s e v e r l y  t h r e a t e n e d  
by f l o o d s .  

C 

I s t r o n g l y  u r g e  y o u r  k i n d  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  on t h i s  r e q u e s t .  
If you need more i n p u t  from me, I s t a n d  r e a a y  LO assist 
you. 

cc: Governor ' s  O f f i c e  
C i v i l  Defense 
Dept,  o f  P u b l i c  Works 
M r .  & M r s .  J o s e  R. B a r c i n a s  



OmCE OF M E  GO\'ERNOR 
UFISINAN I MAGA'LAHI 
AGANA. GUAM W10 U S.A. 

Honorable Joe T. San Agustin 
Speaker 
Twentieth Guam Legislature 
P.O. Box CB-1 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Mr. Speaker: 

Forwarded for your favorable and expeditious action is a 
proposed disposal of Government land, Lot No. 505-8, Pigua, 
Merizo, in exchange with Lot 243-1-R1 and improvements, 
presently owned by Mr. and Mrs. Jose R. Barcinas. To 
effectuate said exchange, legislation is needed since 
statutory procedure for disposal has been repealed, pursuant 
to Public Law 12-226 (Chamorro Land Trust Commission Act). 

In their (Mr. and Mrs. Barcinas) letter of December 29, 
1987, they indicated that flooding problem continues to 
hound their family, their property and personal belongings 
for the past 26 years. They further indicated that all 
efforts were made to correct the problems, but failed. 
Additionally, a letter filed in this office signed by Mr. 
Buck Cruz, Commissioner of Merizo, attesting to the problem 
that Mr. and Mrs. Jose R. Barcinas are encountering. 

Regarding value, the "Barcinas" presented to this office 
two (2) appraisal reports. In our review to the appraisal 
reports provided, we concluded that the value of their 
property together with improvement is set at Fifty-Three 
Thousand Dollars ($53,000.00) by Gaspard and Company, Inc. 
and Forty Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00) by Bancorp 
Finance of Hawaii-Guam (Appraisal Department). Both values 
were averaged and we derived a value of Forty ~ i n e  Thousand 
Dollars ($49,000.00) plus Seven Thousand Eighty-Five Dollars 
($7,085.00) for relocation cost as well as compensation 
for existing trees and/or plants (bearing and non-bearing), 
realizing a total of Fifty-Six Thousand Eighty-Five Dollars 
($56,085.00). With respect to the Government land, no 
appraisal report was presented by Mr. and Mrs. Barcinas. 
In the absence of said appraisal, we have set an in-house 
value of Ten Dollars ($10.00) per square meter based on 
the value set for Mr. and Mrs. Charles Hambley, pursuant 
to Public Law 18-35:l. With this in mind, negotiation has 
been completed as agreed by Mr. and Mrs. Barcinas. Copy 



Proposed Land Exchange 
Mr. and Mrs. Barcinas 
January 11, 1989 
Page 2 

of Mrs. Barcinas acceptance of the offer is attached for 
your references. In this letter it should be noted that 
the sum of Seven Thousand Eighty-Five Dollars ($7,085.00) 
must be allocated and/or appropriated as requested by Mrs. 
Barcinas. 

In light of the above, I have given my consent and I trust 
the Legislature will act similarly and thus, freeing the 
family from the nightmare as a result of flooding. 

With warmest personal regard, I remain. 

Sincerely 

JOSEPH F. ADA 
Governor of Guam 

Enclosure 



TRANSACTION ANALYSIS OF PROPERTIES 
i 

(A) Legal Description t 

Lot 243-1-R1. GBUS. Merizo. containing an area of 5272 square' 

mete~s, as shown on map Drawing No. P.W. 82-M02 (L.M. # FY-161-82) -- 

Attached Copy 

I 

(C) Reference Certificate of Title. 

Ce~tificate of Title # 7 2 7 8 5  - Ccpy attached 

Note:- Basic Lot 243-1 was severed by the Department of Public 

-Works, Right of Way Division. 

(9) Proposed Contract to Deed 

-Deed-of--Exchange attached - 

( 2 )  Selling Price $49,000 ( l 3 u i l d h q  and Tiand) 

Required down pzynent N /A 

-Current use of property R e s j  d e n t i a l  

Current Fair Market Value $49,000 (Buildins and Land) 

( F )  Nzrrztive Justification The aforesaid lot I been encountering 

flooding condtions and it was for the reason that hte Barcinas 

family expressed the desire to enter into an exchange with 

Government Land, Lot 505-8, Pigua, Merizo. 
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S T A N C E  A R E  1963 V A L U E .  

T  CCDE OF GUAM 
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FOR CONFOSMANCE W I T H  T H E  R E Q U I R E M E N T S  C F  

N M E N T  CODE OF G i l A M  AND R E G U L A T I O N S  THERE-  
D A Y  O F  1977 

/ - - -  

S O N  , H E R E B Y  C E R T I F Y  T H A T  T H I S  M A P  WAS PREPARED BY 

D I R E C T  S U P E R V I S I O N ,  T H A T  IT I S  B A S E D  U P O N  A F I E L D  
SEPTEMBER , 1 4 f i 8  I N  C O N F O R M A N C E  W I T H  A L L  

; 4 !+ .- #. - 

[ )'ON R L  S NO 42 DATE 
- 

I I 

- - 

. 

' 

I L - 
- -- - 

- 
B R I E F  D E S C R I P T I O N  BY APPROVED 

1 A T  l l i O M A S  T. ANDERSON 
REGlSTERED LAND SURVEYOR NO. 4 2  1 SEPT '988 J U L A L E  SHOWING C E N T E R ~ F I  47?'-1589 
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1 P A R C E L L I N G  S U R V E Y  M A P  

LOT 5 0 5 - R 7  
I 
I. - f -  -- 
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Y - P I G U A ,  M U N I C I P A L I T Y  OF M E R I Z O  

L S .  3 8  

B A S I C  L G T  NO 5 0 5  -. 
C E R T I F I C A T E  OF TITLE NO 3 3 4 8 2  -, 

I 

R E G I S T E R E D  ON 1 0 / 2 5 / 1 9 7 2  
I I 

' ,I 

1 ,  8 %  
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- 

IN THE NAME OF 

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM 7 -  
-1,- t i 

OF 

1 S H E E T  OF I 

S C A L E  

1 " :  5 6  FT. 

DRAWING N O  /- 

r I , 
TTA- 1189 ' ,  

EXPkRE S 12- 3 '  -77 
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C % 3 f  llI@AT& QF TITLE 

Certificate of Title Number 33482 
117364 Document No. ..................... 

25 October, 1972 Origill:~lly registered ................................................................................................ cK=ti'f i'EgG..c .. ,,,!ele ............??=... 
.............................. ' ........................ Municip:~lity of Page @ No. 

Transfer from Number 

TERRITORY O F  GUAM ) 
AGANA. GUAM ) ss. A 

Government o f  Guam ,d: 
This is to certify that ...................................... .. 

........ ......... ......... now residing a t  municipality of .. .. 
.........., and by occupation is 

the  owner of all estate in Fee Simple, in that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the - 
Merizo .................................... mullicip:tlity of territory of Guam, designated by 

............................... 505, Y-Pigua, Merizo Gum E s t a t e  No. 21593,. . .  Suburban ........................ c o n t a i n i n s  ~ ~ d ~ ~ t ~ ; ~ l   LO^ ~~~b~~ r t z .- 2 ...................................... ... ................................................................. 
an a r e a  of  6 309,14Z,.,2quarf g e t  o r  586,U.l squa re  me te r s ,  r e f e r e n c e  to map ..... ........ ....................................................................................... ......... attache d...b . . h , = n  o.,....&. .7. .kj. - - - 

~ubject .  however, to the estate, e.lsements, liens, charges and encumbrances hereunder noted. 

Said owner is of the age of years; civil status , and is 

under no disability. 

The sale, gift or devise to aliens of lands in the territory of Guam is prohibited, except as provided 

in Section 672, Civil Code of Guam. 
. . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed 
' 

25th  October 
this day of 19 2. 

,..,;" .-.--...-- 
lo and tor th. TuribTY d CU.ID 

Jiemorial of estates, assessments, liens, charges or encumbrances on the land described in the above 

Certificate of Title, other than taxes, for non-payment of which said property has not yet been sold. 



CJI?T3FICAT3 OF BITZT; 

Certific:rte of Title Number 72785 33F895 Document No. 
5 November, 1934 

Origiil;~lly registered 2 Val. ................................ 
h1uliicip;~lity of ........................ 3752 

Transfer from Number C .  T .  NO. 15534 

TERRITORY O F  GUAM ) 
AGXNA. GUAM ) ss. 

Jose R .  and Eleanor  C .  Barc inas  
This is to certify thnt 

.......................................................................... now residing at  municipality of - 
a r e  

Certificate of Identification No. .................................... . . .  and by occupation %%x 
the owner of an estate in Fee Simple, in that certain piece or parcel of land situated in the - I 

rnut~iciyatity of ....................................... M.eCi.?.C! ................................................................ territory of G ~ ~ ~ ,  ,designated by 

cadastral Lot Number 243-1, Merizo,  Guam, E s t a t e  No. 511, Suburban, con ta ln lng  - an - ...........-- a r e a  - 

subject. holvever, to the estate, easemmts, liens. charges and encumbrances hereunder noted. 
a r e  over  a r e  

Said owner MHXXhe age of ........... 2' ............ years; civil status , andXW 
under no disability 

The sale, gift or devise to aliens of lands in the territory of Guam is prohibited, except as provided 

in Section 672. Civil Code of Guam. 

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed 
83 ........................ this ........ 4th day of .!.% 19 .....-...... 

" 
er d Ztt lr  Deputy m me fw ma T*.rito" d G- 

hfemorinl of estates, assessments, liens, charges or encumbrances on the land described in the above 

Certificate of Title, other than taxes, for non-payment of which said property has not yet been sold. 



I 
- 1 Certificate of Title Number 33482 11776L Dcxument No. ................... 

25 October 1 9 7 2  0rigill;illy registered .......................................................... -. ......... ' ..................... ...Cd'i;'t'i.r'iCzt.e.dl. TYgie ............?7Li . .  

Mu~licip:ility of Page No. 

Tmnsfer from Number 

TERRITORY OF GUAM ) 
AGANA. GUAM ) sa. i 

Government of Guam 
I*! 

T h i j  is to certify tha t  

now ~.esiding a t  ............................................................................ municipality of 

Certificate of Identification No. , and by occupation is 

the o\vller of a11 e ~ t n t e  in F certain piece or he 
Merizo mul~icip:ility of territory of Guam, designated by 

505, Y P igua ,  Merizo Guam ...... E s t a t e  No. 21593 Suburban ............................ c o n t a i n i n o  Cndnst~kl Lot Number ...................................... 2 I z 

.... .... ........ 1~3: d.".& b ~ ~ ~ ~ . . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . . . . ~ f :  .... ?86~% 9.euare . . ~ E ~ F E ? ~ ? . . . ~ ~ ~ : ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  kmao 
~ u b j e c t ,  however, to the estate, e.lsements, liens, charges and encumbrances hereunder noted. 

Said owner is of the age of ......................... years; civil s tatus and is 

under no disability. 

I The sale, gift or devise to aliens of lands in the  territory of Guam is prohibited, except a s  provided 

in Section 672, Civil Code of Guam. 
I 

blemorial of estates, assessments, liens, charges o r  encumbrances on the  land described in the above 
Certificate of Title, other than taxes, for non-payment of which said property has not yet been sold. 

. . 

-__.- 
. . -. .. - 
. . .  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto se t  my hand and caused my official seal to be d f i x e d  
2 5 t h  O c t o b e r  ..... this day of ............................... - -...-..- 19 72. 

......... ""...."" ---.." ...-- 



. . 
i, ii' , k , . i U r i i r > , d d t T ~  

Is: The Governor 

Frw: l)i rector, i3urt .a~ cf P! a:;:ti!l.g 

Subject; Land E;acAans2 
PP. and Nrs. dose R ,  Lurc'i 118s. >!'!crir~ 

T f i c  Burrtau of Plar~ninc hits mndc a pr~lm^i"Nfi&r~f r e v i ~ , , ~  o f  ~ ; ~ I s ; I  B ~ c Y ~ ; :  sub.ject 
failri aChmgt! grnp~szi. I ~ C  f l x i  ti~a.c .Ibci-c ~ i~2-y  i~a;le bar::, $ovcrnreni; aci$i;n$, 
in deslgri cru L ~ Q  bridge, rrhfch co;lIcl have catttr ibutec~ t:. tha f l o o d j n g  pmbiesr 
on t h s  Rarcfs~as praperty. 

A t 2 c k d  f r ~ r  ywr s i gmtum 3 s i: ~z~ora.rldum, d f i-zct! ~4 ileper'~r:wif of Land 
>Iitns~gcr;lellE t~ Inf t fn te  Zlre proper pruct~ssir:$ of tho 'Qactf exchahl", p r o p ~ s a l .  
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-- 

.... - . . .  I.:'smcrandurn . . . . . .  . . - . - . . - , . . - . . - .- . . - . . - . . . . .  . . - - 
10: Director, Department of Land 9:nagrment 

Director, Bureau of Planning . Frm: 
..... - . - . .  . . . . .  * . 

subject:  LO^ N O .  2.43-1-RI, ~ i r i z o  . . . .  . . .  _ !__  

8 .  . . .  

Mr. and Mrs. Jose R.  .. Barcinas .. . :'- 

- . . : 
* -,.; -. -" 

ihe Bureau i s  in rece i  pt of  your memaraniium dated November 2 ,  1988 pertainin$-- - - 
. 

. . .  
. . . .  , . .  , . . .  t o  the subject referenced above.,-.. . .- . . .  . 

. . - -  

This part icular  land exchacge prcposr! i s  s t i l l  undergoing review a t  th i s  t i x i .  
I r ~ ~ a ~ y t h e - B u r e a r r ~ u p p ~ ~ ~ e ~ 6 . t h ~ ~ - p ~ ~ o p ~ - s _ ~ ~ : ~ ~ a ~ & p . f ~ n ~ ~ ~ ~  however, during tiie. . . .  ... 
..----r.L.-.r .IL..-..U.-IUCII-Y&W . . -  

course of review, we were informed that  an  appropriation had been passed to. ." .  . 

.... correct, the f l  oadi ng problem w i t h i n  the area. . . - - . - . - . . - 
. - .. - . . . . . .  . -  . . .  . n.. _.-- ' .. .... ... .. --.. . . . .  . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . .  . ' . ' . - - - -. -. - .. . - . .  , . . . . 

Department o f  Public Works (DPW) verif ied the appropriat ion.  As a resul t ,  DE4 .. 

was requested to j u s t i f y  ~ h y  the government was s t i l l  advocating a land exchange 
ahen an appropriation of n0,000 had been mzde (copy of inernorandum t o  DFW 
attached). To d a t e ,  the  Bureau i s  s t i l l  awaiting response. 

Uiliil this issue on t h e  appropriation i s  adequately a d d r e s ~ k a n d  jus t i f ied ,  
the  Burezu cannot i s sue  a supportive pasition. 

Attachment 

cc; The Governor 
Gepartment of  Public Works 



StahJsO; Ccmmcr~tr, cn Proposed Larid Excl~angcr 
t o t  Ko. 243-L-Kf , W a ~ f z ~  and t o t  tie. 505-8, Narj t o  

As a tollox up to my mclaorandven doted :Iove~bcr 21, 1988 (copy attached]. 
pertalnlnq t o  '.he subject stated alioGc, tho aurcarr has t l nce  bean inPam2d 
orally jcewrandm to be forthcoaingj by an official ui th in  Rights-of-'day 
Divis-lon, Department of i'ubllc Hork.s t h ~ S  th appr~priatlon of $30,000 nus 
n o t  f o r  thc Barclnas property b u t  instand had bcca eppropr ia t sd  for a 
i l l f f e r n n t p ~ r c c ~  tn i f icr ixo .  

w 
P.n earlfey ravSew of subject lots ascertaf ned complianca w i t h  the Interta 
C-uldetllnes fop  t f ~  d. fspoai t ion of Gove rmn t  land and i n  thjs regard* the 
Qgrcsu iqfnd3 &ha docmnta t lo r r  to ix 'In order, fc3 s, result, tho Suronu 
docs not  objrh~t to t h ~  proposed land exchango as pi-coentad and rccomnd; 
Chat tho approprtote d ~ c ~ e t i t i i  bp forwardad for t h e  Governor's r3vlaur and 
r;3gr,2ture, 

" 1  
PETER P. LEOM GUERRERO 

U cc : Governor's O f f i c e  
Cspartxent c f  Pub1 l c  i!ori;s 
Chrono/GCM? 



-is: Dl rector, liepi-.ru~cnt of Land . i Ianagwnt  

Frm,: The Govsrnor 

Subject: Land Exchmge ;+. and Mrs. Jose R. Bnrcinas 

t2t"Ltlctsed 1s a copy o f  a niamrnnbun dated February 23, i9%,  f r o m  ;Re 
eLImissloner o f  k r t z o ,  Mr. Ignacio S,r Crur, referrf ng t o  the tnbove 
siib,#act's le t tar  dated C e W a r '  23, I%?, As noted i n  the iitmrandum, 
" m 4 s s i o n e r  Cruz i s  f n support o f  bk, and Mrs. Barclnas' proposal t o  
cxchango their present house and l o t  w f t b  a g o v a m n t  land In Pigua, 
Flarf zo. Tne mquasr Pa exchange l s  prempWd by regular flooding on 
tI:a property* 

fdr. and WFS. B ~ ~ C ~ R B S  allege that the government, 4n part, created 
25% flooding problem on their property through the desf gn of t,b 
nczrby bridge. 

In this regard, I am dlrecttng your agency to lnvestlgate Mr. Barcfnas' 
ci;nccrns acd, I f demed necessary, take appropriate act ion t o  address 
t n i s  protler::. 

Attachfent 

c c :  BUREAU OF PLANNING 

AFLEOl< /PPLEONGUERRERO/ t c  



February 21, 1989 

To : Senator Gordon Mailloux 

From: Mr. Jesus N. Meno 

Sub j : Land Exchange 

In reference of Mr. & Mrs. Jose R. Barcinas and Eleanor C. Barcinas, resident 
of Merizo. 

This problem has been the same for many years, but things got worst when the 
new bridge was built because the water would flood their house, eight (8) inches 
high from the floor throughout the rooms. 

%- Mr. Barcinas built of a retaining wall is four (4) feet high from the 
side of the river,>&his house gets flooded. 

I recommend that relocation is the solution to the family of this problem. 

& JESUS N. 2 9  MEN0 xf= 



ATTEKDAXCE SHEET 

CO?CiITTEE OX HOUSIIC: AWD CO?MUNITY DEVELOPNEHT 

DATE: MARCH .14. 1989 

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO EXCHANGE 

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM REAL PROPERTY. ---------- 

TESTIHONY 

Mritten: 

AGENCY/INTEREST GROUP 

P r i n t :  

&/ &z- 
'&>ma c y h ~ u  

Oral: Favor : Against : 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session 

I 

Bill No. 4 I. 5 (4 
Introduced by: 

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO EXCHANGE 
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM REAL PROPERTY. 

1 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 

2 Section 1. The Governor of Guam is hereby authorized to 

3 exchange government of Guam real property, Lot No. 505-8, situated 

4 in Pigua, Merizo, in exchange for Lot No. 243-1-R1 with 

5 improvements, owned by Jose R. and Eleanor C. Barcinas. 

6 The Guam Leqislature concurring with the Department of 

7 Land Management and the Governor hereby appropriate the sum 

8 of Seven Thousand Eighty-Five Dollars ($7,085.00) to the Barcinas 

9 Family. 


